MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fifth Legislature

1931

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

the provisions of said section when requested to do so by three or more duly elected and qualified officers of said institution, said audit in all cases to be conducted at the expense of the institution. When, in the opinion of the state commissioner of education, an audit is necessary he shall request the state auditor to cause such audit to be made, the audit in such instance to be at no expense to the institution in question.

Sec. 105c. Forfeiture of state aid. Institutions which have not complied with either section one hundred five a or one hundred five b before the first day of September of each year shall not be eligible to receive financial aid otherwise forthcoming from the state for the fiscal year preceding.'

Approved March 31, 1931.

Chapter 133.

AN ACT Repealing the Prohibition on Exhibition of Prize Fight Pictures.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 135, sec. 31; relating to reproduction of prize fights, amended. Section thirty-one of chapter one hundred thirty-five of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Approved March 31, 1931.

Chapter 134.

AN ACT Relating to the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 17, sec. 11; relating to tribal committee, amended. Section eleven of chapter seventeen of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out all of said section and inserting in place thereof the following:
- 'Sec. 11. Tribal committee chosen annually; membership. A tribal committee of the Penobscot tribe of Indians shall be chosen annually in the month of November to consist of twelve members of said tribe. No member of said committee shall be less than twenty-one years of age. The said members shall be chosen at a meeting held as hereinafter provided.'
 - Sec. 2. R. S., c. 17, sec. 12, relating to vacancies in the tribal committee,

CHAP, 135

amended. Section twelve of chapter seventeen of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the words "Meetings of each of said parties" in the first line, and inserting in place thereof the words 'A meeting', and by striking out the last sentence of said section and inserting in place thereof the following: 'Whenever any vacancy occurs in said committee the agent shall call a meeting of the tribe to fill such vacancy', so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. 12. Meetings for election of committee; certificates of election; vacancies. A meeting for the election of members of said committee shall be called by the agent of said tribe, who shall give notice thereof in the same manner as notice of the meeting for the election of governor of said tribe is required to be given; and at such meeting said agent or some person appointed in writing by him shall preside, who shall receive, sort, count, and declare in open meeting the vote given in for members of said committee. The said agent shall issue certificates of election to the persons thus elected, who shall hold office as such members, until a new election is had, unless their term of office is sooner terminated by resignation or by ceasing to be members of said tribe. Whenever any vacancy occurs in said committee, the agent shall call a meeting of the tribe to fill such vacancy.'

Approved March 31, 1931.

Chapter 135.

AN ACT Relating to Hunting from Railways.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 38; relating to hunting from railways, amended. Chapter thirty-eight of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting in said chapter after section forty-six a new section to be numbered forty-six A, and to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 46A. Hunting from railways prohibited. It shall be unlawful for any person to hunt any wild bird or wild animal at any time, from a hand car, flat car, or any other car or vehicle moving along rails under its own power, or drawn along rails by an engine; or by aid or use of any light or lights carried thereon or attached thereto. It shall be unlawful for any person to have in possession, at any time, any wild bird or wild animal, or part thereof, taken in violation of any provision of this section. No person shall have a rifle or shotgun, either loaded or with a cartridge in the magazine thereof, in or on a hand car, flat car, or any other car or